while the remaining part is paid to our suppliers for cost of ad space procurement. For FY2016, FY2017,

FY2018, 6M FY2018 and 6M FY2019, approximately S$10.0 million, S$12.5 million, S$15.0 million,

S$7.5 million and S$8.6 million were paid to search engines and social media platforms as cost of ad

space procurement for our search engine marketing services and social media marketing services,

representing approximately 91.4%, 92.4%, 92.9%, 92.1% and 92.9% of our cost of services,

respectively. The management fee percentage is determined according to our pricing policy. For details

of our pricing policy, please refer to the section headed ‘‘Business — 7. Sales and marketing — Pricing

policy’’ of this prospectus. Our overall management fee percentage has been stable during the Track

Record Period. However, we cannot assure that the management fee percentage will remain stable in the

future.

The table below sets forth the sensitivity analysis of the management fees charged to our clients on

our gross profit and profit for the year/period during the Track Record Period with all other variables

held constant for illustrative purpose.

For FY2016

Changes in percentage of management fees
(S$’000) -15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%

Change in gross profit (2,151) (1,434) (717) 717 1,434 2,151

Change in profit for the year (1,785) (1,190) (595) 595 1,190 1,785

For FY2017

Changes in percentage of management fees
(S$’000) -15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%

Change in gross profit (2,688) (1,792) (896) 896 1,792 2,688

Change in profit for the year (2,231) (1,487) (744) 744 1,487 2,231

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 158 –

For FY2018

Changes in percentage of management fees
(S$’000) -15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%

Change in gross profit (3,217) (2,145) (1,072) 1,072 2,145 3,217

Change in profit for the year (2,670) (1,780) (890) 890 1,780 2,670

For 6M FY2018

Changes in percentage of management fees
(S$’000) -15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%

Change in gross profit (1,609) (1,073) (536) 536 1,073 1,609

Change in profit for the period (1,336) (890) (445) 445 890 1,336

For 6M FY2019

Changes in percentage of management fees
(S$’000) -15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%

Change in gross profit (1,833) (1,222) (611) 611 1,222 1,833

Change in profit for the period (1,522) (1,015) (507) 507 1,015 1,522

(ii) Our ability to manage and retain talents

As an online marketing service provider, human resources management is the key to our success.

During the Track Record Period, we retained a management team with extensive industry experiences

and a responsive and creative workforce that contributed to the stability and expansion of our Group’s

operations. The loss of any of our key personnel and other experienced and competent staff can be

detrimental to our ongoing operations as we may be unable to replace them in a timely or effective

manner. Our success is also dependent on our ability to attract and retain experienced and competent